
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South) 
 
Tuesday, 21st November, 2023 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: Len Ellis-Brown (Chairman) 

Joanne Knowles (Vice-Chairman) 
 Sam Bateman 

Mark Baynham 
Emma Beard 
Jon Campbell 
Philip Circus 
Paul Clarke 
Mike Croker 
Joy Dennis 
Malcolm Eastwood 
Victoria Finnegan 
 

Claudia Fisher 
Joan Grech 
Lynn Lambert 
Alan Manton 
Nicholas Marks 
John Milne 
Roger Noel 
Josh Potts 
John Trollope 
Peter van der Borgh 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE  
1.  Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2.  Minutes 7 - 12 
 To approve as correct the amended minutes on item PCS/20 of the meeting 

held on 19 September 2023. 
  
To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023. 
  
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

  
4.  Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 
 

 

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary: 
  
5.  Appeals 

 
13 - 14 

Applications for determination by Committee: 
  

6.  DC/22/1815 Land at Brook Hill, Cowfold 15 - 52 
 Ward: Cowfold, Shermanbury and West Grinstead 

Applicant: Abingworth Developments Ltd 
 

 

 
7.  DC/22/2297 Storrington Squash Club, Greyfriars Lane, Storrington., 

Pulborough 
53 - 82 

 Ward: Storrington and Washington 
Applicant: Mr Corby 
 

 

 
8.  SDNP/21/06423/HOUS 9 Rackham Street, Rackham 83 - 94 
 Ward: Pulborough, Coldwaltham and Amberley 

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Morey 
 

 

 
9.  Urgent Business  
 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution) 
 

Addressing the 
Committee 

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop.  
 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only. 
 

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting. 
 

Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions. 
 

Appeals 
 

The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed 
in the agenda. 
 

Agenda Items 
 

The Planning Officer will give a presentation of the application, referring 
to any addendum/ame
[...]
ommittee (South) 
19 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Len Ellis-Brown (Chairman), Joanne Knowles (Vice-
Chairman), Sam Bateman, Mark Baynham, Jon Campbell, 
Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Mike Croker, Joy Dennis, Victoria Finnegan, 
Claudia Fisher, Joan Grech, Lynn Lambert, Alan Manton, 
Nicholas Marks, John Milne and Roger Noel 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Emma Beard, Malcolm Eastwood, Josh Potts and 

Peter van der Borgh 
Absent: Councillors: John Trollope 

 
  

PCS/17   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCS/18   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/23/0651 Councillor Sam Bateman declared a personal interest in this item 
as she was the applicant. She left the room during the item and did not take 
part in the debate or vote. 
  
  

PCS/19   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCS/20   APPEALS 
 
Councillor Circus advised the Committee that the appeal record was incorrect 
for DC/21/1756 Woodmans Farm. It indicated that the Officer recommendation 
was to refuse whereas the correct recommendation was to approve. 
  
Councillor Circus also referred to the previous appeal decision and the planning 
inspector’s comments regarding reservations relating to the assessment of 
highway safety. He expressed his opinion that objections could be made on 
highways grounds in the absence of Highways support. 
  

PCS/21   DC/23/0639 PEAR TREE FARM, FURNERS LANE, WOODMANCOTE 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the erection of a ‘U’ shaped commercial storage building 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Committee (South) 
19 September 2023 

 

 
2 

to accommodate tyres currently stored in the open and within shipping 
containers at Pear Tree Farm.  
  
The application site is located on the north side of Furner’s Lane. Pear Tree 
Farm is accessed by a single point of gated entry into Furner’s Lane.  
  
The site lies outside of any defined settlements boundaries and within the 
countryside. The built-up area of Henfield lies 0.8km to the west.  
  
Members notes the planning history of the application.  
  
The Parish Council objected to the proposal.  
  
Nine letters of representation had been received on the proposal: five in support 
and three in objection.  
  
The applicant spoke in support of their application.  
  
Members had concerns regarding the height of the building, the proximity to the 
neighbouring houses, whether the tyre use of the site met with the appropriate 
regulations and the increased fire risk associated with the storage of tyres.  
  
It was proposed and seconded that an additional condition and informative be 
included should the application be granted.  
  

RESOLVED  
  
That planning application DC/23/0639 be approved in accordance with officer’s 
recommendation, excluding the requirement for a section 106 which had been 
withdrawn by officers since the publication of the committee report and subject 
to the following additional condition and informative:- 
  
As a pre-commencement condition, no development shall commence until the 
details of fire safety measures have been submitted and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  
  
The measures shall have been produced in consultation with West Sussex Fire 
and Rescue Service. The approved measures shall be installed and made 
operational prior to first use of the building hereby permitted and shall be 
retained as such thereafter. This is to ensure satisfactory fire safety in 
accordance with policy 24 of the Horsham District Planning Framework. As an 
informative, the applicant is advised to ensure that they comply at all times with 
the necessary regulations governing the storage of tyres on the site.   
  
  
  
 
 
  

Page 8



Planning Committee (South) 
19 September 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

PCS/22   DC/23/1324 26 MANOR ROAD, UPPER BEEDING 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that planning 
permission is sought for a two-storey side extension and a single storey rear 
extension to a semi- detached dwelling. An oak framed open porch was also 
proposed at the front, set on a brick plinth. The existing attached garage and 
conservatory located to the rear and side would be removed to facilitate the 
extensions.  
  
The application site is located to east side of Manor Road within the built-up 
boundary area of Upper Beeding.  
  
The Parish council objected to the application.  
  
Members expressed concerns regarding the size of the proposed extension on 
the plot and proximity to the neighbouring property.  
  
Officers provided clarification to committee that the proposed design and size 
within the plot were deemed acceptable and complied with both local and 
national planning policies. It was therefore recommended for approval.  
  

RESOLVED  
  
This application DC/23/1324 was approved in accordance with officer 
recommendation.  
  
  
  

PCS/23   DC/23/0651 CEDARS BYRE, PARBROOK, BILLINGSHURST 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that planning 
permission was sought for the erection of a new wooden summer house within 
the rear garden of the property, located close to the northern boundary.  
  
The application site- Cedars Byre is a detached two storey dwelling located 
withing the built-up area of Billingshurst. A Grade II listed building sits to the 
west. 
  
Since the publication of the committee report the applicant advised that the 
originally proposed concrete foundation would be replaced with screw pile 
foundation. This would not impact the nearby Yew tree which has a Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO). 
  
Members noted the planning history of the application.  
  
The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  
  
Members were supportive of the application and deemed the design 
appropriate and in keeping with the local area.  

Page 9



 Planning Committee (South) 
19 September 2023 

 

 
4 

  
  

RESOLVED 
  
That application DC/23/0651 be approved in accordance with officer 
recommendation, with condition 3 to become regulatory to secure the submitted 
screw pile foundation details.  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.38 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 10



 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (South) 
17 OCTOBER 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Len Ellis-Brown (Chairman), Joanne Knowles (Vice-
Chairman), Emma Beard, Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Mike Croker, 
Joy Dennis, Victoria Finnegan, Claudia Fisher, Joan Grech, 
Lynn Lambert, Alan Manton, Nicholas Marks, John Milne, Roger Noel, 
Josh Potts, John Trollope and Peter van der Borgh 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Sam Bateman, Mark Baynham, Jon Campbell and 

Malcolm Eastwood 
    

 
  

PCS/24   MINUTES 
 
A member of the Committee questioned the accuracy of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19 September 2023.  
  
The Committee resolved to defer the approval of the minutes to the next 
meeting on 21 November to allow them to be amended if necessary.   
  

PCS/25   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  

PCS/26   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman of the Committee reminded Members that they cannot engage 
with members of the public during a committee meeting.  
  

PCS/27   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCS/28   DC/21/2802 EBBSWORTH COTTAGE, THE STREET, NUTBOURNE, 
PULBOROUGH 
 
This application sought retrospective planning permission for the erection of a 
two-bed annexe building, providing ancillary residential accommodation, located 
to the east side of the existing dwelling. The proposed annexe would be a 
single storey construction with two bedrooms and a shower room. 
  
The application site was located within a conservation area, outside of the built-
up area boundary in a countryside location.  

Page 11



 Planning Committee (South) 
17 October 2023 

 

 
2 

  
Pulborough Parish Council raised objection to the application, on the grounds of 
over development.  
  
Two letters of representation were received from the public, from one address 
supporting the application.   
  
The applicant’s agent spoke in support of the application.  
  
Local ward members spoke in objection to the application, raising concerns 
around water neutrality and rainwater storage tanks.  
  
Members raised multiple concerns with the application including water neutrality 
calculation, the stability on the hardstanding foundation that was already in 
place and the height of the proposed building.  
  
It was therefore proposed and seconded to defer the application so that 
additional information could be obtained.  
  

RESOLVED 
That the application DC/21/2802 be deferred from committee pending 
further queries relating to water neutrality statement calculations, a 
review of the slab level, a review of the storage tank capacity and 
location, the provision of leaded windows and clarification of ridge height 
compared to the previous building.  

  
  

PCS/29   SDNP/21/06423/HOUS  9 RACKHAM STREET, RACKHAM 
 
This item was withdrawn.  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.17 pm having commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 12



 
Planning Committee (SOUTH) 
Date: 21st November 2023 
 
Report on Appeals: 05/10/2023 – 08/11/2023 
 
 
1. Appeals Lodged 
 
Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following 
appeals have been lodged: 
 

Ref No. Site Date 
Lodged 

Officer 
Recommendation 

Committee 
Resolution 

DC/23/1383 

Raidons  
Nutbourne Lane 
Nutbourne 
West Sussex 
RH20 2HS 

09-Oct-23 
Prior Approval 
Required and 
REFUSED 

N/A 

EN/23/0129 

Rusty Barn Farm 
Bramble Lane 
Thakeham 
Pulborough 
West Sussex 
RH20 3DZ 

15-Oct-23 Notice served N/A 

 
 
2. Appeals started 
 
Consideration of the following appeals has st
[...]
rove full planning permission subject to appropriate conditions and 

the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. If the legal agreement 
is not completed within four months of the decision of this Committee, the 
Director of Place be authorised to refuse permission on the grounds of 
failure to secure the obligations necessary to make the development 
acceptable in planning terms. 

 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.2 Full planning permission is sought for the erection of 35 dwellings, comprising a mix of 1 to 

4 bed dwelling types (the greater proportion being 3 bed at 40%), of which 35% (12no units 
on site) would be for affordable housing. Officers have engagement with the applicant to 
secure changes to the original proposal, including evidence documents such as updated 
species survey and a revised Water Neutrality Strategy, and amendment to the plan layout 
to further safeguard trees on site and increase on-site parking provision. These changes are 
detailed out in later sections of this report. 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



1.3 These dwellings would be located within the southern section of the site (2.8Ha) with a 
density of around 12 dwellings per hectare. The north of the site would be put over to an area 
of public open space (1.8Ha) to include play equipment, with the intention that this would 
transfer to the Parish or a nominated third party. The first 7no. of the dwellings are served by 
a spur off the main access road, and the remaining dwellings served by a loop road, within 
the western part of the site. Arranged either in a perimeter block with back-to-back rear 
gardens or a cul-de-sac, the development of largely 2-storey detached dwellinghouses 
exhibits a suburban character with landscape buffers to the edge of the development site. 
The plan layout has been amended, during the course of the application, so that the mature 
north-south tree belt is no
[...]
existing public sewer. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.7 The site (around 4.6Ha) is located west of the A281 and north of Thornden in the village of 

Cowfold. The Built-up Area Boundary of Cowfold runs adjacent to the south site boundary, 
with the site itself outside the defined settlement boundary. The site boundaries comprise 
mature hedge and tree screening, with a tree belt running north-south through the middle of 
the site. The site, comprised of fields, is relatively flat at its southern end but slopes down in 
a northly direction. From within the site, long distance views are available to the north, and 
towards the South Downs, as well views of the church and spire of Grade II* Listed St Hugh’s 
Monastery near Partridge Green. Several tree groupings within the site are positive 
contributors to landscape character: the cluster around the existing pond, the treeline along 
the west boundary and the mature north-south tree belt central on the site (a field boundary). 

 
1.8 The site is visible from Public Right of Way 1744, which runs adjacent along the west site 

boundary in a north/south direction. A pond exists within the centre of the site. The nearest 
dwellings to the site are Thornden to the south; ‘The Vicarage’ and ‘The Old Vicarage’ to the 
south-east, and ‘But N Ben’ to the east. Some of these dwellings are viewable from the site.  

 
1.9 The Cowfold Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) and Cowfold Conservation Area 

(including Grade I Listed St Peter’s Church) are some 170 metres south of the site. Other 

Page 16



heritage assets in proximity to the site include Grade II Barrington House and The Red 
House, both east of the A281. The Vicarage is not formally listed but is judged to qualify as 
a non-designated heritage asset.  

 
1.10 Existing facilities in Cowfold include a primary school, convenience shop, village hall and 

recreation ground. The village is served by existing bus services. Cowfold is defined as a 
Medium Village in th
[...]
e proposal subject 
to imposing of conditions to secure acceptable means of water supply and foul water disposal 
and requiring penetrative methods to the future borehole construction. 

 
Air Quality   
 

6.75 The site is located around 130m to the edge of the Cowfold Air Quality Management Area 
(AQMA). Having regard to the Air Quality and Emissions Mitigation Guidance for Sussex 
(2021) the development’s effects on air quality must be considered. To that end, the applicant 
has submitted an Air Quality Assessment (AQA) identifying the main source of emissions 
from the development to be from construction vehicles and dust and traffic during the 
operational phase. The AQA calculates a damage cost from the development of £3,327. 

 
6.76 Mitigation measures set out in the AQA for the construction phase are acceptable to 

Environmental Health (including dust suppression equipment). In mitigation at operational 
phase, the AQA proposes EV charging points or alternative measures, including bike 
purchase vouchers and public transport subsidies to residents. In assessing the acceptability 
of such, duplication of measures normally required through other regimes should be avoided. 
Given the Building Regulations Approved Document S already requires onsite EV charging, 
the use of EV charging points to address air quality is not recommended unless these are 
offsite to support the EV Charging Network and Delivery Plans for the local area. Similarly, 
cycle parking and shelters are not supported. Your Officers continue to negotiate on 
acceptable measures at operational phase, and it is proposed an Air Quality Management 
Plan be secured by condition to secure precise and costed mitigation.  

 
  

Page 35



Minerals Sterilisation 
 
6.77 The site is in the Mineral Safeguarding Area for Weald Clay (Brick Clay) and Building Stone 

(Horsham Stone). The application is supported by a Minerals Resource Assessment. This 
concludes that given the site proximity to resident
[...]
PLICANT: Name: Mr Corby   Address: Storrington Squash Club Greyfriars Lane 
Storrington Pulborough West Sussex RH20 4HE   

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: By request of former Councillor Ray Dawe 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve full planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 

and the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. In the event that 
the legal agreement is not completed within three months of the decision 
of this Committee, the Director of Place be authorised to refuse 
permission on the grounds of failure to secure the obligations necessary 
to make the development acceptable in planning terms. 

 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 
 

1.1 Full planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing Storrington squash club 
building and the erection of a three-storey building to form 8 flats with associated parking.  
The proposed site plan comprises the area of the existing squash club and its designated 
parking area to the south.  It excludes the parking area to the southern side which is within 
the red line but is to remain designated to Storrington Lawn Tennis Club, where re-
surfacing works under DC/20/2143 have been approved but not yet implemented 
(permission expires 17/02/2024). 

 
1.2 The plans, as amended, show that the proposed new building would be set some 2m off 

the rear / northern boundary (with the Storrington Community Centre and Museum and 
dwelling known as Old School Cottage), around 3.2m off the eastern boundary (with the 
dwelling known as Horsecroft), and some 5.5m off the western boundary (with the 
Storrington Lawn Tennis Club courts). 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



1.3 The accommodation would be as follows: 
- Ground floor: 

• 2 x 2-bed flats with privately defined garden areas 
• 1 x 1-bed flat with privately defined garden 

- First floor 
• 3 x 2-bed flats each with inset balcony 

- Second floor 
• 1 x 2-bed flat wit
[...]
n accordance with Policies 24 and 33 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (2015). 
 

23. Regulatory Condition: No works for the implementation of the development hereby 
approved shall take place outside of 08:00 hours to 18:00 hours Mondays to Fridays and 
08:00 hours to 13:00 hours on Saturdays nor at any time on Sundays, Bank or public 
Holidays 
 
Reason:  To safeguard the amenities of adjacent occupiers in accordance with Policy 33 of 
the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



7

4

5

9

Church

St Mary's

41.8m

43.1m

The

Works

Courts

Tennis

WALK

37

12

11
Tennis Courts

Cobb Gate

W
ar

 M
em

l

SCHOOL LANE

Little Glebe

Horse Croft

High Gardens St Joseph's Mews

St Josephs Abbey

Smugglers Hut

1 
to

 6
18

 to
 2

3

12 to 15

& Museum

The Old School

Tennis

Courts

11

Club

17

Ivy Cottage

Pavilion

School HouseCommunity Centre

1

CHANCTONBURY

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

07) DC/22/2297

Greyfriars Lane, Storrington, Pulborough, West Sussex, RH20 4HE

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
Not Set

Horsham District Council

09/11/2023

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



COMREPORT  

Agenda Item   
Report PC xx/15 

 
 
Report to 

 
Planning Committee 

Date 20 June 2023 

By Director of Planning 

Application Number SDNP/21/06423/HOUS 

Applicant c/o Whaleback Planning & Design Mr and Mrs Morey  

Application Erection of part single and part two storey extension, reinstatement of a 
front porch and construction of a detached carport and store. 

Address  9 Rackham Street 
Rackham 
RH20 2EX 

 
Recommendation: That the application be Approved subject to the conditions set out in 
paragraph 10.1 of this report. 

  

Page 83

Agenda Item 8



Executive Summary 

The main issues for consideration in respect of the application are: 

- The principle of development 
- The impact of the proposed development on landscape character  
-  The impact of the proposed development on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers 
 

The application is placed before the Planning Committee due to the number of letters of representation 
received. 

 
1. Site Description 

1.1 The application site is located on the western side of Rackham Street. The site comprises a 
detached dwelling situated on a generous plot within a rural location. 
 

1.2 The application site is located in the countryside. The site does not fall within a Conservation Area 
and is not a Listed Building. 

 
2. Relevant Planning History 

 
SDNP/14/04858/HOUS Proposed two storey side 

extension with balcony  
 

Application Permitted on 
07.11.2014 

PR/05/03 
 

Single and 2-storey extensions and 
porch 
 

Application Permitted on 
22.07.2003 

 
3. Proposal 

3.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the erection of part single and part two storey  
extension, reinstatement of a front porch and construction of a detached carport and store. 
Amended plans to alter the scheme have been received following the initial consultation and 
feedback, changes have been made to the single storey timber clad element, to be replaced with a 
more traditional extension, sporting a pitch roof as opposed to a flat roof extension.  
 

4. Consultations  

4.1 Parish Council Consultee  
4.2 Parham Parish Council raised no objection to this application. 
 

5. Representations 

5.1 There was 7 no. registered objection received during the neighbour consultation process. The 
following concerns were raised: 

• Out of character 
• Oversized in street scene 
• Large expanse of glass 
• Carport located out of alignment with existing dwelling 
• Already existing garage on site new car port unnecessary 
• No planning permission for the conversion ga

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (South) 
21 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Len Ellis-Brown (Chairman), Joanne Knowles (Vice-
Chairman), Sam Bateman, Mark Baynham, Emma Beard, 
Philip Circus, Paul Clarke, Mike Croker, Joy Dennis, Victoria Finnegan, 
Claudia Fisher, Joan Grech, Lynn Lambert, Nicholas Marks, 
John Milne and Peter van der Borgh 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Jon Campbell, Malcolm Eastwood, Alan Manton, 

Roger Noel, Josh Potts and John Trollope 
    

 
  

PCS/30   MINUTES 
 
Councillor Sam Bateman advised a further amendment to the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19 September. PCS/18 Declarations of Member’s Interests 
should read ‘applicants wife’ not applicant.  
  
The amended minutes were further updated and approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. Councillor Philip Circus wished to thank the 
Chairman and Monitoring Officer for their efforts in resolving the correction of 
the minutes. 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCS/31   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/22/1815 Councillors Sam Bateman declared a personal interest as she has 
a working relationship with a number of objectors to the item however this did 
not affect her taking part in the discussion or vote. 
  
DC/22/1815 Councillors Joanne Knowles and Lynn Lambert declared personal 
interests are they are both Ward Councillors for Cowfold. This did not affect 
their taking part in the discussion or vote. 
  
SDNP/21/06423/HOUS Councillor Claudia Fisher declared a personal interest 
as a Parish Councillor for Parham, she was not involved in the application and 
this did not affect her taking part in the discussion or vote. 
  

PCS/32   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  



 Planning Committee (South) 
21 November 2023 

 

 
2 

PCS/33   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCS/34   DC/22/1815 LAND AT BROOK HILL, COWFOLD 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
sought full planning permission for the erection of 35 dwellings with associated 
engineering operations and works. There will be a mix of 1 to 4 bed dwellings 
on site and 12 units will be for affordable housing. 
  
Since the publication of the report the applicant has agreed to explore an 
additional 50 metre upgrade to the Right of Way 1744 behind Thorndean to the 
village facilities which will be finalised in the Section 106 legal agreement. 
Further resilience has also been given to the Water Neutrality Strategy with a 
commitment to a second bore hole located onsite at a deeper depth to function 
as a back up. In the event of approval, amendments will be made to the 
relevant conditions in the report. 
  
The site is located west of the A281 in the village of Cowfold and outside of the 
Built-Up Area Boundary. The Cowfold Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) 
and Cowfold Conservation Area are 170 metres south of the site. 
  
34 representations were received objecting to the proposal which included a 
petition of 72 names – but with no addresses or signatures provided. One 
representation was received in support of the proposal, and one received 
neither objecting nor supporting. 
  
The Parish Council neither supported or objected to the proposal. Two 
speakers objected to the proposal and the Agent and one other speaker spoke 
in support. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the application. 
  
Members raised concerns regarding the house designs, potential flood risk, 
traffic issues, impact on air quality, pedestrian footpath and provision of bat and 
bird boxes. 
  
The Environment Agency had stated the site was compliant and not in a flood 
risk area and conditions setting out the drainage strategy would be finalised and 
secured should the application be approved.  
Confirmation was given that a road safety audit had been undertaken by West 
Sussex County Highways regarding traffic and no objections had been raised. 
Bird and bat boxes were also being supplied on site and trees maintained as far 
as practicable. 
  
Members expressed concerns regarding an increase in air pollution as the 
proposed site was on the edge of the Cowfold Area Quality Management Area 



Planning Committee (South) 
21 November 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

and identified in the Neighbourhood Plan. The applicant had submitted an Air 
Quality Assessment (AQA) and mitigation measures as part of the conditions. 
  
Further discussion involved water neutrality and the use of bore holes on the 
site. Work and consultation had taken place with The Environment Agency and 
Natural England regarding the use of bore holes and tests undertaken satisfied 
that water neutrality could be achieved. Members gained clarity on why a 
second bore hole was required and how the system would operate if there were 
power supply issues. 
  
A number of Members raised concerns regarding the design of the proposed 
houses to be more in keeping with the rural area.  Officers however felt the 
house types were sympathetic to the traditional Sussex design and conditions 
would ensure high quality materials were used.  
  
Ward Members were keen to ensure they were consulted on the architectural 
detailing of house types prior to the commencement of any building work above 
slab level and it was therefore proposed and seconded to amend Condition 17 
in the report. 
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  

That planning application DC/22/1815 be approved in accordance with 
Officer recommendation subject to the conditions in the report and 
completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement with an amendment to 
Condition 17 to agree the architectural details in consultation with local 
Ward Members. 

  
  
  

PCS/35   DC/22/2297 STORRINGTON SQUASH CLUB, GREYFRIARS LANE, 
STORRINGTON., PULBOROUGH 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning permission for the demolition of existing Storrington Squash 
Club building and the erection of a three-storey building to form 8 flats with 
associated parking, private outdoor amenity space and landscaping. 
  
The proposed site plan comprises the area of the existing squash club (which 
has now closed down) and its designated parking area to the south.  
  
The site lies within the built up area boundary (BUAB) of Storrington and 
immediately abuts the Storrington Conservation Area and lies 255m south of 
the Storrington Air Quality Management Area.  
  
Members noted the planning history of the application. 
  



 Planning Committee (South) 
21 November 2023 

 

 
4 

The Parish Council objected to the proposal. 8 letters of representation had 
been received from separate households objecting to the proposal. 
  
The agent spoke in support of the application. 
  
Members generally felt the proposal would be an improvement on the current 
building. Concerns were raised regarding an increase in traffic, local effects on 
air quality and accessibility to the site for emergency services. 
  
West Sussex Fire and Rescue had not raised any concerns to the proposal as 
suitable access could be achieved to the site.  
West Sussex County Highways did not object to the application as the site had 
previously been used as a squash club and it was not expected that future use 
of the site would increase traffic significantly and have a negative impact on the 
local roads. 
  
Further discussion considered water neutrality and off setting measures. 
Members raised concern that views had not been received from the South 
Downs National Park (SDNP) however the council had consulted SDNP and not 
received any feedback. However the Council’s Landscape Officer’s opinion had 
been sought and it was felt the proposed development would blend 
sympathetically with the local area and not cause an adverse effect. 
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  

That application DC/22/2297 be approved subject to appropriate 
conditions and the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement as set 
out in the report. 

  
PCS/36   SDNP/21/06423/HOUS 9 RACKHAM STREET, RACKHAM 

 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the erection of a part single extension, part two storey 
extension, reinstatement of a front porch, construction of a carport and store. 
  
Permission was approved on this site in 2014 under SDNP/14/04858/HOUS for 
a two storey side extension which was granted prior to the South Downs Local 
Plan adoption in 2019. Due to the extant approval, the current application was 
considered to be on a comparable scale with the previous permission and 
would outweigh any policy conflict  in the South Down Local Plan.  
  
The application site is located on the western side of Rackham Street, 
comprising a detached dwelling situated on a generous plot within a rural 
location. The site does not sit within a Conservation Area and is not a Listed 
Building. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the application.  
  



Planning Committee (South) 
21 November 2023 

5 

 

 
5 

Seven letters of representation had been received objecting to the proposal and 
a further 6 objections following amended plans and a re-consultation in 
September 2023. One letter had been received in support of the proposal. 
  
The Parish Council raised no objection to the proposal. Two speakers objected 
and three speakers spoke in support of the application. 
  
Members were broadly in support of the proposal and gained clarity that the 
application would not contravene the Dark Skies policy. 
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  

That application SDNP/21/06423/HOUS be approved subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 

  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.13 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


